ERECTED INTO A TOWNSHIP IN 1733

TOWNSHIP OF WORCESTER
AT THE CENTER POINT OF MONTGOMERY COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA
1721 Valley Forge Road Phone (610) 584-1410
P.O. Box 767 Fax (610) 584-8901

Worcester, PA 19490

THIS SECTION COMPLETED ONLY BY TOWNSHIP:
APPEAL NO. : iqfOé DATEFILED: Fehpory 2B 20 19
!

APPLICATION: [ BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
ZONING HEARING BOARD

1. Date of Application: 2/28/19

2. Classification of Appeal (Check one or more, if applicable):
. Appeal from the Zoning Officer’s Determination
Request for Variance
Request for Special Exception
Challenges to the Validity of Zoning Ordinance or Map
Request for Conditional Use Hearing
Request for Amendment to Zoning Map
Request for Zoning Ordinance Amendment
Request for a Curative Amendment
Request for other relief within the Jurisdiction of the Zoning Hearing
Board as established in Section 909.1(a) of the Pennsylvania
Municipalities Code

I Y

a. Name: Ross A. Myers and Myers Family Partners_hig, I, L.P.

b. Mailing address: PO Box 98
Worcester, PA 19490
c. Telephone number: 610-960-3531 ~
d. State whether owner of legal title, owner of equitable title, or tenant with

the permission of owner legal title: Owner  (REQUIRED)

Please attach Deed to prove ownership, an Acreement of Sale to prove

equitable ownership, or an Affidavit allowing Tenant to apply for necessary

relief.

4. Applicant's attorney, if any:
a. Name: Bernadette A. Kearney, Esq. / HRMM&L
b. Address: 375 Morris Road, PO Box 1479,
- Lansdale, PA 19446
C. Telephone number: 215-661-0400

Email: bkearney@hrmml.com




10.

Property Details:
a. Present Zoning Classification: AGR - Agricultural
. Present Land Use: _Office, Commerical, Residential
C. Location (Street Address):

1805 Berks Road
d. Parcel #: 67-00-00286-00-7, 67-00-00289-00-4, 67-00-00292-00-1, 67-00-00293-00-9,

e. Lot Dimensions: 67-00-00293-50-4, 67-00-00310-01-9, and 67-00-03454-00-7
(1)  Area: 107 Acres

(2)  Frontage: lrregular
(3)  Depth: Irregular

f. Circle all that apply in regards to the above specified property:
Public Sewer
Private Well

g. Size, construction, and use of existing improvements; use of land, if
unimproved: (Please submit as an attachment)
See Attached Addendum
Proposed Use(s):
a. Proposed use(s) and construction: Please provide size, construction and
proposed use(s). (Please submit as an attachment)
See Attached Addendum
Legal grounds for appeal (Cite specific sections of Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning
Code, Zoning Ordinance, Subdivision Regulations, and/ or other Acts or Ordinances). All
sections that apply must be listed in which relief is required and an explanation provided.

(Please submit as an attachment) See Attached Addendum

Has any previous appeal been filed concerning the subject matter of this appeal?

Yes DNO

If yes: specify: (Please submit as an attachment)

See attached Decisions #01-14 dated November 1, 2001 and #17-16 dated December 11, 2017
Challenges please list requested issues of fact or interpretation:

(Please submit as an attachment)

N/A

Worcester Township to provide the list of names and addresses of all property within 500
feet of the perimeter of the subject property. (REQUIRED: SECTION 150-224)

CERTIFICATION
I (We) hereby certify that the above information is true and correct to the best of my (our)
knowledge, information or belief.

/ = i , ~ ! }I ; §
/ ret K] fl {‘ 72 _ﬁ_.i;t? e *“?;;T&‘(-w? Bernadetlte A. Kearney, Esq., Attorney for Applicant
= ' Signat‘fﬁ»?F / /" Printed Name
L/ ;
- Signature- o Printed Name

Website: www.worcestertwp.com
Last Revised: January 30", 2014
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA:
COUNTY OF Montgomery : S8

The undersigned, being duly sworn according to law, deposes and says the he/she is the
above names applicant, that he/she is authorized to and does take this affidavit on behalf of the
owner, and foregoing facts are true and correct.

N

Lﬁ ‘1 LLLEU-"— "“pﬂ(,LV'(" IA'),"M “Jn Hﬂhl\f““ u(
Applicant '
Bernadette A. Kearney, Esq,, Attorney/for Apph cant

Applicant

Sworn to and subscribed before me this _Z X %day of _; £B ’? U/)/? ;4'_, 20 / ?

é@MW%&M{

Notary Public COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
NOTARIAL SEAL
Dawn Mikos, Notary Public
Upper Gwynedd Twp.. Montgomery County
My Commission Expires Sept. 27,2021
MEMBER. PENNSYLVANIAASSOCIATION OF NOTARIES

Date Received: Q 'J»g . / ‘i é’{% ///éz;aé

Zoning Officer



Worcester Township Zoning Hearing Board
Addendum to Application
Applicants: A. Ross Mvers and the Myers Family Partnership. II., L.P.’s

Applicant hereby incorporates the addendum and exhibits attached to the addendum from
Zoning Hearing Board Application 17-16.

Applicant received zoning relief by Decision dated 12/11/17, a copy of which is attached
as Exhibit “E”. The 2017 Zoning Hearing Board Decision conditions relief on Applicant
constructing in accordance with Exhibits A-5 and A-6 from the zoning hearing. Copies of the
Exhibits A-5 and A-6 will be provided at the zoning hearing.

Applicant is requesting the following relief:

The Applicant is requesting a variance from Section 150-225, Expiration of special
exceptions and variances, of the Zoning Ordinance, which states that a variance shall expire if
the applicant fails to obtain a permit in connection therewith within one year of the date of
authorization thereof. Applicant has filed for a building permit but the 1 year has expired.
Applicant is requesting that the time period in Section 150-225 be extended to allow Applicant’s
permit to be processed.

The requested relief will not adversely affect the public health, safety or welfare as it is a
request for an extension of time for a previously approved zoning decision.

{02497242;v3 }



Exhibit “E”



ERECTED INTO A TOWNSHIP IN 1733

TOWNSHIP OF WORCESTER
AT THE CENTER POINT OF MONTGOMERY COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA
Board of Supervisors 1721 Valley Forge Road
SUSAN G. CAUGHLAN, CHAIR Post Office Box 767
STEPHEN C. QUIGLEY, VICE CHAIR Worcester, PA 19490

ARTHUR C. BUSTARD

December 11, 2017 ,
Ross Myers and Myers Family Partnership, LP

Post Office Box 98

Worcester, PA 19490

RE: ZHB 17-16

Dear Sir or Madam,

Enclosed find an executed Order regarding the above-noted application to the Zoning Hearing Board.

Please contact me at the below number should you have any questions, require additional information
or if | can be of further assistance.

Sincerely,

A7 —

f/ f/ A \

[ L N—
e Q
Tommy Ryan,

Township Manager.

cc: Mike Furey, Esq. (via e-mail)
John lannozzi, Esq. (via e-mail)
ZHB File
Property File

(610) 584-1410 waorcestertwp.com Fax: (610) 584-8901



BEFORE THE ZONING HEARING BOARD OF WORCESTER TOWNSHIP
MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE: APPLICATION OF NO. 2017-16
A. ROSS MYERS and APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE AND
MYERS FAMILY PARTNERSHIP, I, L.P.  AMENDMENT TO PRIOR DECISION
DECISION

The Applicants/Owners, A. Ross Myers and Myers Family Partnership, II, L.P., propose to
construct a 621 square foot bathroom addition to an existing building located at 1805 Berks Road,
Worcester Township, in the AGR — Agricultural Zoning District.

This Board’s Decision No. 01-14 granted permission for construction of a 20,000 square foot shop
building in the southern part of the property. The 20,000 square foot shop building has not yet been
constructed.

Decision No. 01-14 also granted permission to construct a 25,000 square foot office building within
a 5 acre tract in the northern part of the property, 14,423 square feet of which was constructed in 2003 and
serves as the company’s headquarters building. A condition was imposed that the 25,000 square feet of
office space would be confined to that 5 acre tract.

The request is to reduce the remaining headquarters office building allowance by 711 square feet
resulting in 9,866 square feet of office building allowance remaining in the 5 acre tract in the northern part
of the property. The 711 square feet of allowance will be shifted to the southern part of the property, and
will be comprised of a 90 square foot addition to the administration building already constructed in 2015
pursuant to a permit issued by the Township, and a 621 square foot proposed addition to the finance

building. Both additions will be located in the southern part of the property, and not within the 5 acre tract

in the northern part of the property containing the headquarters building.



A public hearing on the above Application was held on November 21, 2017 at the Worcester
Township Community Hall, 1031 Valley Forge Road, Fairview Village, Pennsylvania, pursuant to Notice
as required by the Worcester Township Zoning Ordinance, as amended (hereinafter “Zoning Ordinance”)
and the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code. Upon consideration of the evidence and testimony
presented regarding the Application, the Zoning Hearing Board of Worcester Township enters the following
Order:

ORDER
n An amendment to Zoning Hearing Board Decision No. 01-14, and a variance from Section

150-11 of the Zoning Ordinance, so as to permit construction of the 621 square foot addition, are

GRANTED.



This Decision is subject to the following conditions:

CONDITIONS:

1.

The Applicants shall construct the addition in the location as shown on the plans marked
as Exhibits A-5 and A-6.

The Applicants shall apply for and obtain all applicable Township, County and State
permits and approvals relative to the construction in a timely manner.

All use and development permitted by this Decision shall conform to the exhibits and
testimony presented by the Applicants, unless inconsistent with any specific conditions
imposed by this Board, in which case these specific conditions shall take precedence.
Except as permitted by prior Decisions of this Board, the use of the subject property shall
otherwise comply with the Worcester Township Code, including, but not limited to, all
storm water management, fencing, setback, parking, lighting, sign and noise regulations,
and all other codes, regulations and ordinances of Worcester Township.

Pursuant to Section 150-225 of the Worcester Township Zoning Ordinance, a special
exception or variance shall expire if the Applicants fail to obtain a permit in connection
therewith within one (1) year of the date of authorization thereof. When land
development/subdivision approval is required, the special exception or variance shall
expire if the Applicants fail to make a diligent effort to obtain such approval within six (6)
months following the date of the Zoning Hearing Board’s Order. Upon receipt of land
development/subdivision approval, the special exception or variance shall expire if a
building permit is not obtained within six (6) months of the date of the land

development/subdivision approval.



WORCESTER TOWNSHIP ZONING HEARING BOARD

Michael Libor, Chair |

__(ABSENT)
Caesar Gambone, Vice Chair

ﬂ_u__"-"_’:\é“——ka.b-———:’rx;\;m

John D’Lauro, Secretary

Lol Al

Bradford Smith

Order Entered: Y2 / i

Circulation Date: {2 /1 /17

This Decision and Order of the Board is final and any appeal of it must be filed with the Court of Common
Pleas of Montgomery County within thirty (30) days following the Circulation Date set forth above. The
Board reserves the right to prepare Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law in support of this Decision if
an appeal is filed.



ERECTED INTO A TOWNSHIP IN 1733

TOWNSHIP OF WORCESTER
AT THE CENTER POINT OF MONTGOMERY COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA
1721 Valley Forge Road Phone (610) 584-1410
P.0. Box 767 Fax (610) 584-8901

Worcester, PA 19490

THIS SECTION COMPLETED ONLY BY TOWNSHIP:

APPEAL NO. : DATE FILED: , 20

APPLICATION: [_] BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
ZONING HEARING BOARD

1. Date of Application: __ October 27, 2017

B
P

lassification of Appeal (Check one or more, if applicable):

Appeal from the Zoning Officer’s Determination

Request for Variance

Request for Special Exception

Challenges to the Validity of Zoning Ordinance or Map
Request for Conditional Use Hearing

Request for Amendment to Zoning Map

Request for Zoning Ordinance Amendment

Request for a Curative Amendment

Request for other relief within the Jurisdiction of the Zoning Hearing
Board as established in Section 909.1(a) of the Pennsylvania
Municipalities Code

L0000

a. Name: Ross A. Myers and Myers Family Partnership, II, L.P.

b. Mailing address: P.0. Box 98
Worcester, PA 19490

c. = Telephone number: 610-960-3531
d. State whether owner of legal title, owner of equitable title, or tenant with
the permission of owner legal title: (REQUIRED)

Please attach Deed to prove ownership., an Asreement of Sale to prove

equitable ownership. or an Affidavit allowing Tenant to apply for necessary

relief,
4. Applicant's attorney, if any:
a. Name: John J. Iannozzi, Esquire
b. Address: Hamburg, Rubin, Mullin, Maxwell & Lupin

375 Morris Rd., P.0O. Box 1479, Lansdale, PA 19446
c. Telephone number: 215-661-0400




Property Details:
a. Present Zoning Classification:  AGR - Agricultural
b. Present Land Use: Office, Commercial, Residential
c. Location (Street Address):
1805 Berks Road
d. Parcel #: See attached
e. Lot Dimensions:

() Area: 107 Acres
(2)  Frontage:  Irregular
3) Depth: Irregular .
f. Circle all that apply in regards to the above specified property:
@r/‘l Public Sewer

Private Well { Private Septic )

g. Size, construction, and use of existing improvements; use of land, if
unimproved: (Please submit as an attachment)
See Attached Addendum.

6. Proposed Use(s):

a. Proposed use(s) and construction: Please provide size, construction and
proposed use(s). (Please submit as an attachment)
See Attached Addendum.

7. Legal grounds for appeal (Cite specific sections of Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning
Code, Zoning Ordinance, Subdivision Regulations, and/ or other Acts or Ordinances). All
sections that apply must be listed in which relief is required and an explanation provided.
(Please submit as an attachment) See Attached Addendum.

8. Has any previous appeal been filed concerning the subject matter of this appeal?

Yes [ |No
If yes: specify: (Please submit as an attachment) See Attached Decision #01-14,
dated November 1, 2001
9. Challenges please list requested issues of fact or interpretation:
(Please submit as an attachment) N/A

10.  Worcester Township to provide the list of names and addresses of all property within 500
feet of the perimeter of the subject property. (REQUIRED: SECTION 150-224)

CERTIFICATION

I (We) hereby certify that the above information is true and correct to the best of my (our)
knowledge, information or belief.

///-__ g N
fﬁ/ —— /f&em’izm MW 104
=" Signatfire Printed Name
Signature Printed Name

Website: www.worcestertwp.com
Last Revised: January 30", 2014

2



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANTIA:
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY : SS

The undersigned, being duly sworn according Lo law, deposes and says the he/she is the
above names applicant, that he/she is authorized to and does take this affidavit on behalf of the
owner, and foregoing facts are true and correct.

On Behalf of A. Ross Myers and the
Myers Family Partmership, II, L.P.

LY

il A

r 4 =)

Applicant Brennan Marion

Applicant

Sworn to and subscribed before me this j 4 ﬁday of @ﬁﬂ g f/e , 20 / 7

( D Tt

Notary Public COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
NOTARIALSEAL
Dawn Mikos, Notary Public
Upper Gwynedd Twp.. Monigomery County
My Commission Expires Sept. 27,2021
MEMBER. PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF NOTARIES

Date Received:

Zoning Officer



Worcester Township Zoning Hearing Board
Addendum to Application
Applicants: A. Ross Myers and the Myers Family Partnership, I, L.P’s

Applicants A. Ross Myers and the Myers Family Partnership, II, L.P’s zoning application
pertains to the Allan Myers Business Campus located at 1805 Berks Road, which comprises the
following Montgomery County Tax parcel numbers: 67-00-00286-00-7, 67-00-00289-00-4,
67-00-00292-00-1, 67-00-00293-00-9, 67-00-00293-50-4, 67-00-00310-01-9, and 67-00-03454-
00-7 (“Property™). Applicants are requesting a variance to amend the Worcester Township
Zoning Decision and Order dated November 1, 2001 attached as Exhibit “A” (“Zoning
Decision”) to allow for a 621 sq. ft. bathroom addition to the finance building located on the

Property.

The prior Zoning Decision provided for 25,000 sq. ft. office building space which was
limited to an area of 5 acres as shown on Exhibit “B” (“Prior Exhibit Plan”). The office space
that was ultimately built within the 5 acre area was 14,423 sq. ft. Subsequently, there was a 90
sq. ft. addition to the Administration Building. Accordingly, there is 10,487 sq. ft. of allowable
building area remaining within the 5 acre area (“Remaining Office Area”). Applicant is
requesting a variance to amend the prior Zoning Decision to be able to reallocate 621 sq. ft. from
the Remaining Office Area outside the previously determined 5 acre area for a bathroom addition
to the finance building as shown on Exhibit “C” (“Zoning Exhibit Plan”). The location of the
proposed bathroom addition to the finance building on the Property is further identified on
Exhibit “D” (“Bathroom Exhibit Plan™).

Applicant’s requested zoning relief is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the
ordinance. Applicant’s requested relief will not detract from the use of neighboring properties,
nor be detrimental to the public welfare. The requested relief is the minimum relief needed to
afford the Applicant relief, and represents the least modification of the ordinance.

{02141737:v2 }



Exhibit “A”

(“Zoning Decision”)

{02141737;v1 }



BEFORE THE ZONING HEARING BOARD OF THE  TOWNSHIP
OF WORCESTER, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANTA

REQUEST FOR
A VARIANCE

IN RE: APPLICATION #01-14 OF
A, ROSS MYERS

DECISION

A Public Hearing on the above Application having been held on
Thursday, November 1, 2001 at 6:30 P.M. at the Worcester Township
Community Hall, 1031 Valley Forge Road, Fairview Village,
Pennsylvania, pursuant to Notice as required by the Worcester
Township Zoning Ordinance of 1973, as amended, and the Pennsylvania
Municipalities Planning Code, and having considered the evidence
and testimony presented, the Zoning Hearing Board of Worcester
Township enters the following Decision:

ORDER

Upon consideration of the evidence and testimony presented,
Applicant's request for a Special Exception pursuant to §150-11 of
the Worcester Township Zoning Ordinance, as amended, to permit
construction of a 20,000 square foot shop building and future
25,000 square foot office building and parking is hereby GRANTED,

subject to the following conditions:



1. The future development of the 25,000 square foot office
building space is limited to the 5 acre area in substantially the
same location as identified on Exhibit “A-2", attached hereto and
incorporated herein.

2. The hedgerow as identified in the 5 acre area on Exhibit
“"A-2" shall be preserved as indicated thereon.

3. Developer shall install or screen the parking area for
the 25,000 square foot office building for purposes of obstructing
the view from neighboring properties.

4. Developer shall comply with the parking setbacks as
identified in the Worcester Township Zoning Ordinance for the
parking area within the 5 acre area identified on Exhibit “A-2v.

5. Access for the 25,000 square foot office building shall
not be from Route 73 but must be off of Berks Road.

The Board reserves the right to prepare full Findings of Fact
and Conclusions of Law to support this Decision if an Appeal is

filed.

Worcester Township
Zonlng Hearlnﬁ\Board
g ’7 i

S

) )
é;dgig )¢4;4L4@4% b2

Harrls Grdﬁm, III

Order Entered: November 1, 2001

Circulation Date: NOQV 2 0 200§



Exhibit “B”

(“Prior Exhibit Plan”)

{02141737;v1 }
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Exhibit “C”

(“Zoning Exhibit Plan”)

{02141737;v1 }
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Exhibit “D”

(“Bathroom Exhibit Plan”)

{02141737;v2}
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BEFORE THE ZONING HEARING BOARD OF THE TOWNSHIP
OF WORCESTER, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANTIA

IN RE: APPLICATION #01-14 OF 2 REQUEST FOR
A. ROSS MYERS : A VARIANCE
DECISION

A Public Hearing on the above Application having been held on
Thursday, November 1, 2001 at 6:30 P.M. at the Worcester Township
Community Hall, 1031 Valley Forge Road, Fairview Village,
Pennsylvania, pursuant to Notice as required by the Worcester
Township Zoning Ordinance of 1973, as amended, and the Pennsylvania
Municipalities Planning Code, and having considered the evidence
and testimony presented, the Zoning Hearing Board of Worcester
Township enters the following Decision:

ORDER

Upon consideration of the evidence and testimony presented,
Applicant's request for a Special Exception pursuant to §150-11 of
the Worcester Township Zoning Ordinance, as amended, to permit
construction of a 20,000 square foot shop building and future
25,000 square foot office building and parking is hereby GRANTED,

subject to the following conditions:



1. The future development of the 25,000 square foot office
building space is limited to the 5 acre area in substantially the
same location as identified on Exhibit “A-2", attached hereto and
incorporated herein.

2. The hedgerow as identified in the 5 acre area on Exhibit
"A-2" shall be preserved as indicated thereon.

3. Developer shall install or screen the parking area for
the 25,000 square foot office building for purposes of obstructing
the view from neighboring properties.

4. Developer shall comply with the parking setbacks as
identified in the Worcester Township Zoning Ordinance for the
parking area within the 5 acre area identified on Exhibit “A-2".

5. Access for the 25,000 square foot office building shall
not be from Route 73 but must be off of Berks Road.

The Board reserves the right to prepare full Findings of Fact
and Conclusions of Law to support this Decision if an Appeal is
filed.

Worcester Township
Zonlng Hear ng Board
;
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Mlchael J Malone
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‘Harris Gremm, II

Order Entered: November 1, 2001

Circulation bate: NOV 2 0 2001



ERECTED INTO A TOWNSHIP IN 1733

TOWNSHIP OF WORCESTER

AT THE CENTER POINT OF MONTGOMERY COUNTY

PENNSYLVANIA

1721 Valley Forge Road
Post Office Box 767
Worcester, PA 19490

Board of Supervisors

SUSAN G. CAUGHLAN, CHAIR
STEPHEN C. QUIGLEY, VICE CHAIR
ARTHUR C. BUSTARD

December 11, 2017

Ross Myers and Myers Family Partnership, LP
Post Office Box 98
Worcester, PA 19490

RE: ZHB 17-16

Dear Sir or Madam,
Enclosed find an executed Order regarding the above-noted application to the Zoning Hearing Board.

Please contact me at the below number should you have any questions, require additional information
or if | can be of further assistance.

Sincerely,

T2
{7 N

‘.‘ L ree—— Ny
\..f/ 5 _/"

Tommy Ryan.
Township Manager.

f

cc: Mike Furey, Esq. (via e-mail)
John lannozzi, Esq. (via e-mail)
ZHB File
Property File

(610) 584-1410 worcestertwp.com Fax: (610) 584-8901



BEFORE THE ZONING HEARING BOARD OF WORCESTER TOWNSHIP
MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE: APPLICATION OF NO. 2017-16
A. ROSS MYERS and APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE AND

MYERS FAMILY PARTNERSHIP, I, LP.  AMENDMENT TO PRIOR DECISION
DECISION

The Applicants/Owners, A. Ross Myers and Myers Family Partnership, II, L.P., propose to
construct a 621 square foot bathroom addition to an existing building located at 1805 Berks Road,
Worcester Township, in the AGR — Agricultural Zoning District.

This Board’s Decision No. 01-14 granted permission for construction of a 20,000 square foot shop
building in the southern part of the property. The 20,000 square foot shop building has not yet been
constructed.

Decision No. 01-14 also granted permission to construet a 25,000 square foot office building within
a 5 acre tract in the northern part of the property, 14,423 square feet of which was constructed in 2003 and
serves as the company’s headquarters building. A condition was imposed that the 25,000 square feet of
office space would be confined to that S acre tract.

The request is to reduce the remaining headquarters office building allowance by 711 square feet
resulting in 9,866 square feet of office building allowance remaining in the 5 acre tract in the northern part
of the property. The 711 square feet of allowance will be shifted to the southern part of the property, and
will be comprised of 2 90 square foot addition to the administration building already constructed in 2015
pursuant to a permit issued by the Township, and a 621 square foot proposed addition to the finance
building. Both additions will be located in the southern part of the property, and not within the 5 acre tract

in the northern part of the property containing the headquarters building.



A public hearing on the above Application was held on November 21, 2017 at the Worcester
Township Community Hall, 1031 Valiey Forge Road, Fairview Village, Pennsylvania, pursuant to Notice
as required by the Worcester Township Zoning Ordinance, as amended (hereinafter “Zoning Ordinance™)
and the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code. Upon consideration of the evidence and testimony
presented regarding the Application, the Zoning Hearing Board of Worcester Township enters the following
Order:

ORDER
4] An amendment to Zoning Hearing Board Decision No. 01-14, and a variance from Section

150-11 of the Zoning Ordinance, so as to permit construction of the 621 square foot addition, are

GRANTED.



This Decision is subject to the following conditions:

CONDITIONS:

1.

The Applicants shall construct the addition in the location as shown on the plans marked
as Exhibits A-5 and A-6.

The Applicants shall apply for and obtain all applicable Township, County and State
permits and approvals relative to the construction in a timely manner.

All use and development permitted by this Decision shall conform to the exhibits and
testimony presented by the Applicants, unless inconsistent with any specific conditions
imposed by this Board, in which case these specific conditions shall take precedence.
Except as permitted by prior Decisions of this Board, the use of the subject property shall
otherwise comply with the Worcester Township Code, including, but not limited to, all
storm water management, fencing, setback, parking, lighting, sign and noise regulations,
and all other codes, regulations and ordinances of Worcester Township.

Pursuant to Section 150-225 of the Worcester Township Zoning Ordinance, a special
exception or variance shall expire if the Applicants fail to obtain a permit in connection
therewith within one (1) year of the date of authorization thereof. When land
development/subdivision approval is required, the special exception or variance shall
expire if the Applicants fail to make a diligent effort to obtain such approval within six (6)
months following the date of the Zoning Hearing Board’s Order. Upon receipt of land
development/subdivision approval, the special exception or variance shall expire if a

building permit is not obtained within six (6) months of the date of the land

development/subdivision approval,



WORCESTER TOWNSHIP ZONING HEARING BOARD

. % /”:/
’ o /:‘"

zﬂ Ve __;"/ s

Michael Libof, Chair

_ (ABSENT)
Caesar Gambone, Vice Chair

CWFK*Q“—*A::—- —AOMAY
John D’Lauro, Secretary

Bradford Smith

Order Bntered:  1Z/i\/ 10

CirculationDate: 1 Z /1 /[ /7)

° i
This Decision and Order of the Board is final and any appeal of it must be filed with the Court of Common
Pleas of Montgomery County within thirty (30) days following the Circulation Date set forth above. The
Board reserves the right to prepare Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law in support of this Decision if
an appeal is filed.



RECORDER OF DEEDS
MONTGOMERY COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
Jeanne Sorg

One Montgomery Plaza
Swede and Alry Streets ~ Sulte 303
P.O. Box 311 ~ Norristown, PA 19404
QOffice: (610) 278-3289 ~ Fax {610) 278-3869

I hereby certify that the following is a true and correct
copy of the original document
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Poo Rimple Deed Ko, 1824 Vet for and Sold by John C. Clark Co. 1328 Walnw St, Phile.  f}
mﬁlﬁ Frdenture msae the (T |

‘ in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and eighty-five {19 85)
Bgﬁtwttlt ALLAN C- MYERS 4 :

Rt
svg‘\%m i/

?& ?\\' (bercinafter called the Gruntor ), of the one part, wad rﬂ .
' A. ROSS MYERS !

"8

+

h 13 1 26 P

(hercinafter called the Grantee ), of the other part,
Fiitiweoseth, That the seid Grantor ALLAN C. MYERS

for and in consideration of the sum of

¢ne ($1.00) Dollax =-====—wr———c—mowoe— e ETEESRST e = Jgwiul
money of the United States of Americs, unto him well and truly paid by ths said Grantes ,

at or before the sesling and delivery hercof, the receipt whereof is bereby soknowledged,

granted, burgeined snd 30ld, relessed snd confirmed, and by these prosents grant, bargain and
sell, ralease and confirm unto the 2aid Grentee , his beire and assigas,
"SEE ATTACHED LEGAL DESCRIPTION" ;
T i
F e
' chk‘- ) ﬁ-—-—""’"
g W o & G

q e 4775 524
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PREMISES "A"

ALL THOSE TWO TRACTS of tand wilh the buildings and improvements thereon
erected, situate in Worcester Township, Monlgomery County, Pennsylvania, sald
two tracls of land being bounded and described (n accordance with a survey made
December 22, 1960 by Meixner, Registered Surveyor as follows, lo wit:

"TRACT A" BEGINNING at d spike (n the center line of Berks Road (33 feet legal
width - 60 feet ultimate width) which spike is located South thirty-nine degrees
fifty minutes West two thousand three hundred and seventy-six and seventy-nine
hundredths feet measured along the said cenier line of Berks Read from the inter-
section of the said cenler line with the cenier line of Route #73 (Skippack Pike);
thence along lhe said center line of Berks Road South thirty-nine degrees fifty
minutes West three hundred nineteen and ninely hundredths feet to a spike; thence
along land of the Electric Company North tweniy-one degrees forty minutes fifty
seconds West two hundred tweniy-six and fifty-nine hundredths feet to a polint;
thence conlinuing along the same North twenty-two degrees fifty-seven minutes
thirty seconds West four hundred seventy-seven and fwenty-five hundredths feet

to a point; thence along other lands of Allan A. Myers of which this is a part
South forty-nine degrees thiriy-four minutes thirly seconds East six hundred
twenly-three and sixly-five hundredths feet to the point and place of beginning.
Parcel -~ 67-00-00289-00-4 (part of)

"TRACT B" BEGINNING at a point in line of lands of the Electric Company and lands
recently conveyed by Allan A. Myers, said point of beginning being located from the
intersection of the center lines of Berks Road (legal width 33 feet-ullimate widih 60
feet) and Route #73 (Skippack Pike) on the following two courses , lo wit: South
thirty-nine degrees fifty minutes two thousand seven hundred and one and seventy-
nine hundredths feel measured along the center line of Berks Road aforesaid; and
North forty-nine degrees thirty-four minutes thirty seconds West two hundred fifty-
seven and fifty-nine hundredths feet measured across the Electric Company lands;
thence along lands recently conveyed by Allan A. Myers North forty-nine degrees
thirty-four minutes thirly seconds West three hundred fifty-three and forty-four
hundredths feet to an iren pin; thence continuing along the same South thirty-nine
degrees fifty minutes West three hundred feet to an iron pin; thence along other
lands of Allan A, Myers of which this is a part the following three {3) courses

and distances lo wil: (1) North forty-nine degrees thirty-four minules thirty
seconds West six hundred twenty-six and sixly hundredths feet to an iron pin, (2}
North thirty-five degrees fourteen minutes twenly seconds East six hundred twenty-
seven and tweniy-three hundredths feel to a peint and (3) Soulh forty-nine degrees
thirty-four minutes thirty seconds East three hundred eighly-four and ninety hun-
dredths feet lo a poini; thence olong lands of the Eleciric Company South hwenly-
two degrees fifty-seven minules thirly seconds East seven hundred twenty-five and
twenty-nine hundredths feet lo the point and place of beginning.

Parcel - 67-00-00286-00~7 (part of}

EXCEPTING THEREOUT AND THEREFROM ALL THAT CERTAIN sirip or parcel of
ground, situate in the Township of Worcester, County of Montgomery, Commonwealth

i 4775% 525

eCertlfied copy of recorded # 1985021004 {page 2 of 7)
Montgomery County Recorder of Deeds
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of Psnnsylvania, bounded and described in accordance with a survey and plan thereof
made by Boucher and James, Ine., Engineers, dated 8/12/1968, as follows:

BEGINNING at a poinl in line of ground now or late of Ruth B. Roberts, et al, at

a corner common lo ground of Thelma M. Myers, et al, herein described and
ground now or late of Allan C. Myers, said point being at the distance of 611.03
feet measured North 51 degrees 25 minutes 12 seconds West along the line dividing
ground now or late of Ruth B. Roberts, et al, and ground now or late of Allen C.
Myers from ils inlersection with a spike set on the middle line of Berks Road (26
feet wide), and extending thence from said point of beginning along said ground
now or late of Ruth S. Roberts, et al, the two (2) [following courses and distances
{1) North 51 degrees 25 minules 12 seconds West 626.60 feet to a point and (2)
North 33 degrees 25 minules 18 seconds East 0.05 feet to a point, said point being
at the distance of 250 feel measured Northeastwardly from and at right engles to

the center line of Philadelphia Electric Company’'s existing transmission line right
of way (300 feel wide); thence through ground of Thelme M. Myers, et al, of which
this is a part, on a line parallel with and 250 feet distant measured Northeastwardly
from and at right angles to the nforementioned center line South 56 degrees 47 min-
¥ utes 52 seconds East 628.76 feet to a point in line of ground now or late of Allan

bR C. Myers, and thence along the last mentioned ground South 37 degrees 59 minules
18 seconds West 58.98 feet to the first mentioned point and place of beginning.

3

&

i

f.,. CONTAINING 0.424 of an acre, more or less.

PREMISES "B"
ALL THOSE TWO cerlain tracts or pieces of land si{tuate in the Township of Worcester,

County of Montgomery and State of Pennsylvania bounded and described in accordance
with a survey thereof made by Meixner, Civil Engineer and Surveyors, dated 11/17/

1867 as follows, tc wit:

!

[

i

| BEGINNING at a spike in the center line of Berks Road (33 feet wide) said spike

[ being located South thirty-seven degrees fifty-seven minules West three thousand

! and one and sevenfy-nine hundredths feet along the cenler line of Berks Road from

i the intersection of seame with the cenier line of Skippuck Pike (Routle #73); thence

! along the center line of Berks Road South thirty-seven degrees nineleen minutes

|f West twenly-one and fifty-nine hundredihs feet to a point; thence along lands of

i Philadelphia Eleclric Company the two (2) following courses and distances, viz:
North fifty-one degrees thirty-two minules forly seconds Wesl four hundred five and

. twenty-two hundredths feet North fifty-six degrees forty-nine minutes forty seconds
West one thousand nine hundred and six and sixly-two hundredths feel; thence

along lands now or late of Walter Skoglund the two (2) following courses and dis-

tances, viz: North twenly-four degrees eighleen minutes East six hundred seventy-

’ eight and eight hundredths feet to a stone; North sixty-six degrees twenty-nine

: minutes West three hundred thirty-five and seventy-five hundredths feet tv an iron
pin; thence along lot #62 (now or lale of Worcester acres, Inc.) North sixty-
eight degrees four minules twenty seconds East one hundred eighty-seven and ninely-

pii 4775% 52b
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-thr‘ee hundredths feet to a tree; thence along lands now or lale of Roy Bobd North

seventy-three degrees saventeen minutes East eight hundred ninety-four and twenty-
five hundredths feet to a stone; thence along lands of Philadelphia Electric Company
South twenty-four degrees [ifty minutes thirty secands Eas! fourleen hundred and
thirty-four and ninety-four hundredths feet to a point; thence along tract "1B" the
two (2) following courses and distances, viz: North fifty-one degrees itwenty-seven
minutes West three hundred eighty-four and ninely hundredths feel; South thiriy-
three degrees tweniy-three minules thirly seconds Wesl six hundrre twenly-seven
and twenty-three hundredths feet to en iron pin; thence along Tract "1B" and lands
now or late of Allan A. Myers & Son South fifty-one degrees twenty-seven minutes
East twelve hundred and thirly-seven and sixly-three hundredths feet to a spike

in the center line of Berks Rodd and ihe place of be mn n

CONTAINING 35.75012 aeres Parcel 67-00~00286~ ?part of)

Tract 2A BEGINNING at a spike In the center line of Berks Road (33 feet wide) said
spike being located South thiriy-seven degrees fifty-seven minutes West nineteen hun-
dred and thirty-six and ninety-five hundredths feet along the center line of Berks
Road from the intersection of same with the cenier line of Skippack Piike (Route #73)
thence along the center line of Berks Road South thirty-seven degrees fifty-seven
minutes West four hundred thirty-nine end eighiy-four hundredths feet to a nall; [
thence along Tract "1A" Norih fifty-one degrees twenly-seven minules Wes! six hun-
dred twenty-three and sixty-five hundredths feet lo a point; thence along lands of
Philadelphia Electric Company North twenly-four degrees fifty minutes thirty seconds
West eight hundred thirly-four and ninely-six hundredths feel to a point; thence
along lands now or late of Herbert Schwab North eighiy-one degrees fifty-four min-
ules East ninely and tweniy-three hundredths feet to a monumeni; thence along lands
now or late of Herbert Schwab and lands now or late of Elizabeth Thompson South
fifty-four degrees eighteen minutes East four hundred and four and twenly-one
hundredths feet to a post; thence along lands now or late of Elizabeth Thompson

(a fence line) South fifty degrees eleven minutes East nine hundred and seventeen
hundredths feet to a spike in the center line of Berks Road and place of beginning.
CONTAINING 10.85595 acres

Parcel 67-00-00289-00-4 (part of)

BEING the sare premises which AUTH B. ROBEKTS, DOKIS CAFFS, EVELYN BESEMER, GLADYS
WEIDEAN, THELMA ¥, MYERS and CLARA E, SIDlX)hS. by Indenture bearing date the 15th
day of April, A,D., 1985 and reeorded at Norristown, in the Office for the Becording
of Deeds in and for the County of Fcntsovxf-ry on the /377 day of

Ili?l}%g in Deed Book Y725 Page $717 s granted and conveyed unto ALLAN MY&RS

HONTGGHERY COUNTY COHHISSIONERS R%GISTﬁ;V

-00-0028%-0D-4 WORCESTER us ]
EERKS RD %9
MYEAS THELMA M & CLAR .,/f
3 619 U 041% €319 m.'n: 21091857y
" .

1STRY
AOUTGOHERY COUNTY Cﬁﬁ XSSEONERS ﬁEG

- qo-? WORCESTER
§7-0350028%~ Yes RD.

» g ET AL - "
ge}%i%’fsu“%ﬁ. 3411 DATE 81377835

e 47755 527




- ~.,___,g,z,____'y_‘_—;_—.__‘x__._q_.......___...-‘.___. S — _ - _ o

s
1
?' @ngl’ﬂwr with all end singular the
) improvements, ways, streets, alleys, driveways, passages, waters, water-courses, rights, liberties,
privileges, hLereditaments and appurtenances, whatscever unto the hercby granted premises
belonging, or in any wise appertaining, and the reversions and remainders, rents, issues, snd profits
;1 thereof; and el the estrate, right, title, fnterest, property, claim and demand whatsoever of

the said grantor , as well &t law =s in equity, of, in, and to the same.

===

Eﬂ haUP &nh tn hu‘h the said lot or piece of ground above described
hereditaments

and premises hereby granted, or mentioned snd Intended so to be, with the appurlenances, unto the 1
said Grantee , his heirs and assigns, to and {or the only proper use and behoof of the said !
Grantee , his heirs and assigns forever.

g e -

Anh the said Grantor ., ALLAN C, MYERS, his heirs,

executors and administrators do covenant, promise and sgree, to and with the said Grantee ,
his heirs and assigns, by these presents, that he the said Crantor and his
heirs, all end singular the hereditaments and premises hereby granted or mentioned and intended so to
be, with the appurtenances, unto the said Grantee , his heirs and assigns, against him .
the said Grantor and hiS heirs, and against all and every person and persons whomsover faw.
fully claiming or to claim the same o any part thereof, by, from or under from him, her, it

or any of them, shall and will as aforesaid

BY THESE PRESENTS WARRANT and forever DEFEND.

In IBttress Wherrof, the pari y  of the first part has hereunto sct

his hand and seal . Dated the day and ycar first above wrilten.

Sealed and) Belivere

RIS B

L. s |
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Comroonweslth of Fennsylvania
i County of Montgomery } e

On this, the 4’,’)7’/. day of {/J/}(;( v 1989 hefore me, a Notary Public for
th

the Commionwealth of Peansylvania, residing in the

the undersigned Officer,

| perconally sppeared Allan Myers

known to me (satislactarily proven) to be the person  whose name i< S subsoribed to the within

instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same for the pgmm”mqpngjg eflobiic
Lensdale Boro, h 3aks3ne>ry Co.

1.}y Commission Exgiros Ces. 21, 1655

In Mitness Hhereaf, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

edarabasea.

Notery Public
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RECORDER'S USE ONIY
Book Number ——
- REALTY TRANSFER TAX _Y Y )28
1 .
COMEIREER) OF atvENyE AFFIDAVIT OF VALUE  [Fese Nurir Y2
W’Iésl\[ FFICE 80X 8910 ) Dole Recorded
HARKISBURG.PA V108 I Ses Reversy for Instructions

Complate sach saction ond file in duplicoie with Recordar.of Deads when 1] the tuli consideration I1 not sst Fort in the doed, {2} when 1hs devd is
without comideration or by gilt, of {3} o lax swemption is cloimed. An aHidovia of valus is not ifed whaa the Iranfer 1 from o p i
If more 1pate s nsoded, otiach additional thow!s wpen <

Nome Tulophoas Nomber:

Security Abstract Co., Inc. aseCodr{ 215 ; 362-0443

Sirant Adrany Gty Siate Tip Cods
Lansdale PA 19446

800 East Main Street
B TRANSFER DATA
Groalor{i]

Allan C.. Myers

Sueel Addien

Gramoeh)
__A. Ross Myers
Stirant Addren

Berks Road
Sigle Zip Code Ciry Stare Tip Codw

Cary

PROPERTY LOCATION

67~00~-00288=-00~7

Sieons Addray .
Berks Road 67-~00-00293-50~-4 67-00-00289~-00-4

City Fowathip Barough S County Tax- Porcal Numbar
Worcester °  Montgomexry 67-00-00293-00-9

D - VALUATION DATA
1. Acwal Cath Cons:derorion
$1.00 -,
4. County Attesiad Velus
$11,500 & $2,100
E EXEMPTION DATA

1. Amount of Exemption Cloimed

2. Other Canvidaration (3 Totst Convderation
- : = $1.00

3. Folr Morke! Volue 1% S Reulty Tramles You Poid
$0

2. Check Approprinte Box Below for Exemplion Claimed

{3 witt or intestat ot _ . {Sew 61 PA Cods 91.43}
{Fiome of Dacsdeny)

O Tranyfer so Industriol Development Agencies or from tndustrial Devel p Agencies fo Industrial Corporations. {Ses 61 PA Code 91.49)

3 rronster o Conservancy. (See Act No. 246 of 1982)

{3 Tronstar batwaan srincipol and agant. {Atiach copy of agency/straw trust agresment]. Tox poid prior devd $
Tox paid shis dead S « {Ses 8] PA Code 91.53}

D Translers 1o Cammonwadalth, the United Stotes, and lnilrumnloli'iu by gih, condemnalion or in lisv of condemnatian e dedication.
{Sce &1 PA Code $1.55)

(3 1ronster from mostgagoer to mortgagea in lisw of foreclosurs {oihar thon shuriff scles] Morigage Book Numb

Poge Numt - [See Ad No. 244 of 1982)
D Divares {Uoiw oF Divorce Ducree) “[ute of Devren o ?g-ﬁi;sfu Oniributica) T6ofs of Adnawisdgmant) {Bes Adt No. 14 of 158 I
a Staiviary Corporate Reorganizclion, Merger or Liguidaiion,
Q Other (Plsase explain sxemption daimed, if other than listed abovs.)

Father to Son

Undus penolties of law, | declare that § hiavs sxamined this Affidavi, Including punying slofsments, and 1o the best of my knowledgs
and Bslial, 11 is Irug, correct ond complete, | declore that the cbove real estote has baen reparted o) trve marke? value.

pondent_Lrgsreonclls 5 faadBirs b1 G/ E

{SEE REVERSE)

Signafure of C

eCertifled copy of recorded # 1985021004 (pa
Montgomery County Recorder




RECORDER OF DEEDS
MONTGOMERY COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
Jeanne Sorg

One Montgomery Plaza
Swede and Alry Streets ~ Suite 303
P.O. Box 311 ~ Norristown, PA 19404
Office: (610) 278-3289 ~ Fax (610) 278-3869

I hereby certify that the following is a true and correct
copy of the original document
recorded In Montgomery County, PA
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STATE

b[g ggnhﬁnmrﬁ Made the ‘ AF;’:PE% . day o

in the year of our Lord onie thousand nine hundred ead eighty-eight{1988)

February

#efinersy HATPIELD TOWNSHIP INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY and
A. ROSS MYERS, Executor under the Will of Allan C. Myers, Deceased,

Parties of the Pirst Part (grantors); and A. ROSS MYERS (Grantee) Pacty

T T TR e T P S L TR ‘—&iﬁ—‘-*%#@:-:g S
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SIX AND 537100 DOLLARS ($403,906.53)«—mcrmmwn
jswiul money of the United States of Ameriu. unto them , well end truly paid by the

Grantee

st and before the sesling and delivery of these prescats, the receipt whereof is bhereby mlmow!cdad.
d, slsoffed, rel d and confirmed and by these pressate

have granted, barguined, sold, ali

do grant, bargain, sell, alien, enfeofl, relesse and confirm unto the said
Grantee, his and sssigns, in fee,

ALL THAT CERTAIR tract or plece of land with the boildings and
improveaents thereon erected, situate in the Township of Worcester,
County of Montgosmery and State of Pennsylvania, described according to
a survey and plan thereof made by David Meixner, Registered Surveyor,
Collegeville, Pa., R.D., #2, dated Maych 11, 1959 and revised June 4,

1959, as follows: v

BEGINNING at a point in the center line of Berks Road (33 feet wide)
which point is the intsrsection of the canter line of Berks Road and
the Southwesterly side of the 125 fedt wide strip of land of the
Philadelphia Electric y [incorrectly described in former deed as
right-of-way of Philadolphia Rléctric Company)s thence along the
center line of Borke Road, South 39 degrees 50 minutes West 162.89
feot to a splke; thence llonq other lands of Allan A. Ryers, of whioh
this was a part, the three t'ol!.oving courses and distances, to wit:
(1) North 49 degrees 34 minutes 30 seconds Weat 611.03 feet to an iron
pin; (2) Worth 39 degrees 50 minutes Eagt 300.00 feet to an iron ping
and (3) South 49 degrees 34 minutes 30 seconds Rast 353.44 feet to a
peint in the Scuthwesterly line of land of Philadelphia Electric
Company {incorrectly described in former deed as Southwesterly line of
the Philadelphia Electric Company right-of-way}s; thence along the same
South 21 degrems 40 minutes 50 seconds East 293.06 feer to the point

and place of beginning.

BEING Parcel Number 67-00-00292-00-1.

BIE. 485412297

LOCAL e

of the other part, miinesﬁzth That the esid Grantors @

for and in consideration of the sam of FOUR HUNDRED THREE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED
wid ! '3'
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BEING the same premises which Allan C. Myars by deed dated 10/13/1978
and recorded at Norristown, Pennsylvania in Deed Book 4351 page 287
granted and conveyed unto Hatfield Township Industrial Development

Authority, in fee,

T P s ey e e -

AND by" Installment Salss Agreement, a Maworandum of which is recorded
in Deed Book 4351 page 291, Hatfigld Township Industrial Developmsnt N
Authority granted an equitable interest in premises unto Allan C, :

Mysrn.
AMD by Installment Sales Agresmsnt, s Memorandum of which is recorded

in Deed BSogk 4679 page 1899, Matfisld Township Industrial Development
Authority granted an equitable intesrest unto Allan C. Kyers.

AND a Lease with Option to Purchass, dated 10/1/1978 by and batwesn
Allan C. Wyers and Allan C. Myers, Ino., or ite nomines, Womines being

A. Rosa Myers, the pressnt grantes.

AND the said Allan C. Nyers departed this life on 1/22/1986 leaving a
will dated 5/13/1983 and registersd at Norriztown, Pennsylvanis as to
Register of Wills No. 46-~B6-343 for whose Estats Letters Testamsntary

wars granted to A. Ross Myers oa 2/5/1986.

HONTCONERY co

‘7_'°_¢oz’z‘bu§rr COMMISaIONERg TR

H#x::m a0 | VORCENTER “Ns“’b&”

ot 53 }?f END BEV AuTHORITY ;
1249 dipe, ozron;cb&éﬂ

A H ' ‘ ;

"

En eEher with ol and singular the buildings
g h ' Ways, watore, water-cousses, drivoways, rl;b_u,

Libertics, hereditaments and sppuricnonces whetscover thoreunto belonging, or in any. wise spperiaio.
ing, and tho reversions and remasinders, reats, foaues and profite thercof; mnd dl_ the estate, right, title,
iaterost, property, oliim end demand whatsoever of Allah ©. Myars at ‘and immedistely

before tha time of his decease
in law, equity, or otherwise howsoever, of, in, and to the ssme and every part thereol.

By 486412798

eCertified copy of recorded # 1988015933 {fige 2.of {)
. Montgomery Gounty, Recqrderof Deadk

o
PR

&L WiT bt e - S T P T R R LT R




I R e B T ISR 4 TR S g B T B R R

e R S

o haue and o hnlh the ssid buildings and improvements,

bereditaments snd premises hereby granted, or mentioned and intended 30, to be, with the sppartenences,
uato the esid Grantee, hisg heirs and assigns
to and for the only proper use snd behoof of the mid Grantee, hls heirs

aud assigns [orever.

Mh the said Gx:'antors do

covenant, promise and agree, to snd with the suid Grantee, his heirs
and nsyigns, by thess presents,

that they , the said Grantors,have

b ]
not done, committed, or knowingly or willingly suffered to be done or committed, any sot, mattsr or
thing whatsoever whersby the premises hereby granted, or any part thereof, is, are, shall or may be
tmpeached, charged or incumbered, in title, charge, estate, or otherwise howsosver.

In Eitrwess Hhereof, the said parties of the first part have hereunto set
their hands and seals the day and year first above written,

" HATFIELD TOWNSHIP INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AUFHORJFY

{7 SR Al cretary
S N E z ESTATE OF ALLAN C. MYERS

R Y
A. ROSS MYERS, Executol

Commonweslth of Pennaylvanie }SS
County of MONTGOMERY ’

On this, the \D )% dsy M 1988 , before me @ Notary Public

in and for the Commonwealth of Pennzyl¥ania, .
the undervigned officer,

personally sppeared - A, ROSS MYERS,

, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the persoo
t, and uc) jedged that he executed the same in the capacity

deseribed u the foregoiod instrus
therein stated snd for the purposes therein coatained.

1n Witness Whereof, 1 have hereunto set ory hnnd Zn:l oﬂicml seal, Z

" A!.TA éj
Bk 4884{"-2299 : "‘"”xﬁfs “'::::;""m Ga915933 (Dagaafs) d

Mcntgamary ounty Recorder of felo-k B
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¥
Commoaweaith of Pennsylvanis }SS' ﬁ
County of MONTGOMERY ’
On this; the i . dey ofW‘u&?, 1988 , before mg a Notary Public in and
for the Common th Zf 0 yl iéﬂ{' the undersigned officer
personsily lwpeamd who acknowiedged himself Sumepnify
1 be the g( HATFIELD TOWNSHIP INDUSTRIAL
DEVBLOPHENT AUTHORITY
» corporation, and that he as such | officax; , being authorized o do eo, executed
the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing the name of the corporstion by
»himmlf faesesif) a3 such officer,
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I Luve hereunto set wy band snd oficial seal.
e = e = — < —— *
i ©
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gas . : - g
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tontzomery Counly S. S. 3
Retarded in the Office lor Recordinz of Deeds & ¢, _ §
In and for Said cnunty in book '&"6'""‘”‘4" g % ! -
i, W7 TIN5 S X ) { i e 1 J
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/"" o RECOROER'S USE ONILY
P ’a.@g\ G Toa Fod I —
s wenn REALTY TRANSFER TAX Py e 7
7 CoMMONwER &%ﬂr;gg?}vmm STATEMENT OF VALUE iise (7144 >
HAI!ISIL?RFE‘.: AGLE 41 See Reverse for Instructions el I 53
C-ohn.ua.mu.aaum mmmammmmmmmm"m 04 forth in the dead, (2] whew the deed is
A Sotemwnt of Volkue 1 not requined ¥ the tronsfer is wholly ensmpt from

Nu;l)mm"m;ﬂﬁ'w Iim:ponhmuhd oMock adkieional sheer(s).

CORRESPONDENT - all inquities moy be direcled to the following persen:

9hald E. Robinsocn, Esguire Telophone Fambsor:
Pearlstine/sSalkin Associates AveCode {215 3 855-2155
St Adkken [ L Cods
1000 North Broad Street, Lansdale, PA 19446 )
F, R A B DATA Bore of Accapiancs of Docemes =
Groniua [ Lezsoni)

Graveidlenoil HatField Township IDA & A,
Rose Myers, Exector Under Will of
Sem Addwe Al lan C. Myexrs

A. Rose Myers

c/o. Pearlstine/Salkin associates )
v 1000 N, Broad St o TipCode  |Ciy N To Code
19446 e onl NS e &4

Lansdale, PA
PROPERTY LOCATION

Stroat Adchrees Gy, Torwwadap, Borowgh
Berks Road Worcester Township
Montgomery 67-00-00292-00~-1

VALUATION DATA

2. Other Tommmdpcaition. T?—'hﬁ'—
/A{é‘} 9&6 33 + O = 44 9 Fo6. 57
3. Caoaty Avsessad W 5. Commen Lavel #6080 Foour 6. Foir Mamrisst Yoibs

x 12.35 = $347,035.00

$28,100. oo

E EXEMPTION DATA

1o, Aseuss o Exsmphive Coimrd
100%

2. Chack Agaraprictc Bou Below foe Exsrpiien Claimad

D Will or intastate succession

[ TFoare fue Nordsa}
[ Tronsfer 10 Industriol Devsloprment Agency.

3 vronsfer 1o Agent or Straw Party. {Anach copy of ogencylstraw party ograemen).

O vronsfer between principal and agent. {Atoch copy of ogency/siraw trust agreement]. Tax poid prior deed §

[ Teonsfers to the Commonwealth, the United States, and Instrumentalities by gift, dedication, or inLiey of cond
copy of resolution).

{3 Teonster from mortgogor 1o o holder of a mortgoge in defoukt. Morgaga Book Number
D Corrective deed {Attach copy of the prior deed).
(3} Starvtory Corporate C Lidk , Marger or Diviss

(Atiach

» Page Number

{Anach copy of artidles).

kJ Othar (Plecse uxplain elmp(mdah-d # other thon listed obove) _Decedent, Allan C, Myers, was
X ee 058 Myers,
Under pencliiss of low, | ded th\n ined this 5 o, indudi 9 ponyieg ink icn, cxed b the best of my knowtedge

u-dbal‘-lilkmu,m complote.

Signedtuce
I / ot
o —
B 7

o/5%

{SEE REVERSE)

eCertified copy of racarded-# 1988015933 (page 5,
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- North 50 ‘degrees 00 minute 00 second West 344,58 feet to a point; and.(2) South 40 degrees 00. minute 00

File No. 963-619 _ Parcel ID No. '7-00-00310-00:-{{ P
This Indenture o made the 18th day of May, 2001,

ofl
Bitween )9' {d

RADCLIFFE W, FARLEY and NANCY RODGERS, FKA Nanty H. Farley

(hereinafter called the Grantors), of the one part, and -
THE MYERS FAMILY PARTNERSHIP, 11, LP

(hereinafter called the Grantee), of the other part,

witnesseth, that the sald Granitors for and In consideratlon of the sum of Two Hundred Thirty-Nine Thousand

Five Hundred And 00/100 Dollars ($239,500.00) lawful money of the United States of Amerlca, unto them
well and truly pald by the sald Graniee, at or before the sealing and delivery hereof, the receipt wheteof is
hereby -gcknowledged, have granted, bargalned and sold, released and conflrmed, and by these presents do
grant, bargaln and sell, release and confirm unto the sald Grantee, its successors and assigns,

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot or plece of land, Situate In the Township of Worcester, County of Montgomery and
Commoniwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and descrlbed according to a Final Subdlvision Plan made for
Radellffe Parley, drawn by Chambers Assoclates, Inc., Center Squate, Pa., Job No. 740-001.01 dated 8-1-
2000, last revised 4.1-2001 and recorded in Plan Book A-60 page 47, as follows. to wit: |

VB_B'G,INNINO at a point on the Northwesterly ultimate right of way line of Berks Road (SR 3004), said polnt of
beglnning Is belng.at a point a corner of Lot No. 2 as shown on sald plan; thence extending from sald point of |
beginning and -extending along the line of said Lot No. 2 the two followlng courses and distances, viz: (1) ]
i
i

second West 230,68 fest to a-point; thence continying along- the line of sald Lot No. 2 for a portlon of, the
distance and also extending along the line of lands now or late of Rrederick A. and Mary N. Bookhelmer as
shown on sald plan for the remaining dlstance, North 57 degrees 14 minutes 4 seconds' West 325.96 feet to a
oint a corner of lands now or late of Allan C. and A, Ross Myers ag shown on sald plan; thence extending ;
along the llne of said lands of Myers the two followlng courses and distances, viz: (1) North 37 degrees 27 i
.minutes 49 seconds East 501.94 feet to 2 point; and (2) South 58 degrees 15 minutes 00 second Bast 726,00 ’
foot to a point on the Northwesterly ultimate right of way line of Berks Road (SR 3004) aforesald; thence ;
extendlng along the said Northwesterly side of the ultimate right or way line of Borks Road (SR 3004) South 39 {
degrees 22 minutes 08 seconds West 325.49 feet to a point a corner of Lot No. 2, aforesaid, being the first
mentioned polnt and place of beginning.

BEING Lot No. 1 on sald Plan: BEING Parcel 700 003 % Toiocd?  unit 58,
| REALTY TRANS TAX PAID
[ $TATE m MONTGOMERY COUNTY COMMISSIONERS REGISTRY
[ 67-00-00310-01-9 WORCESTER s
B AT 0D | BERKS RD 5 ¥
| Per \ FARLEY RADCLIFFE W ¢ NANCY H /)
—ez2: | BO19 UO56L 1 2109 DATE: 07/11/01
; Saadiiani ) i
%mifé':“.‘.\'-”éﬁ".".‘.-a‘;x CRRENGR Y el e E -
e
. e




'BEING part of the same premises which Radeliffe D. Farley and Marcia W. Farley, his wife, by Deed dated 6-
171978 and recorded 6-27-1978 at Norristown, Pennsylvania in Deed Book 4313 page 302, granted and
conveyed unto Radeliffe W, Farley and Nancy H. Farley, his wife, in fee.

AND by Final Decree dated 12-6-1994 and filed in the Court of Common Pleas of Montgomery County,
Pennsylvanla as to file 389-6883 the sald Nancy Farley and Radcliffe Farley were divorced.

Tvgether with all and singular the buildings and improvements, ways, streets, alleys, driveways, passages,

waters, water-courses, rights, libertles, privileges, hereditaments and appurtenances, whatsoever umto the
hereby granted ptemises belonging, or in anywise appertalning, and the reversions and remainders, rents,
lssues, and profits thereof; and all the estate, right, tile, Interest, property, claim and demand whatsoever of
them, the said grantors, as well at law as In equity, of, In and to the same.

1o have aid to-hold- the said lot or plece of ground desctibed above, with the bulldings and Improvements

theréon erected; hereditaments and premises hereby granted, or mentloned and Intended 50 t0-be, with the
appurtenances, unto the said Grantes, its successors and assigns, to and for the only proper use and behoof of
the sald Grantee, its successors and assigns, forever,

A the sald Grantors, ‘for themselves and thelr heirs, executors and administrators, do, by these presenis,

dovenant, grant and agree, to and with the said Orantes, its successors and assigns, that they, the sald Grantors,
and thelr helrs, all and singular-the. hereditaments and premises hereln described and granted, or mentloned and
i Intefided 80°to b8, with the appurienances, unto the sald Grantee, lts successors and agsigns, against them, the
! a1 ‘Grantors, and thelr helrs, and against all and every other person and persons whosoever lawfully clalming
1 or’to clain the same or any part thereof, by, from ot under him, her, it, or any of them, shall and wiil

warrant and Borever Defend,

‘ I wltness‘ Wher;pf.}(he‘ parties of the first part have hereunto set thelr hands and seals,Dated the day and year
| first above wrltten.

sealed and Dellvered
IN THE PRESENCE OF US:
{SEAL}
Radcliffe :
. A (ocgfml '
o _@m?_ﬁéiﬂaé_&b—-{s ALY
%4 NancyH. Farley 7~
| ey mv/% ¢
Commenwealth of Pennsylvania : 6660/0 /)7'.' m/fg@(éﬁ({é} - A/
County. of Montgomery . 68 7 s

On this the 18th day of May, 2001, before me, 8 Notary Public for the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,
residing in the County of Montgomery, the undersigned Officer, personally appeared Radeliffe W, Farley and
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'Nancy H. Farley, known to me (or satisfuctorily proven) to be the persons whose names are subscribed to the
within instrument, and acknowledged that they exectited ihe same for the purpdses therein comtained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOR, 1 hereunto sét my hangd and off fal sﬁ 2/

Nota Hc
My commission expltes

The address of the above-named Grantee ls:

PO Box. 98
&/amﬁ,,g;g_ 2. /?ma

On behalf of the Gramees

File No, 963-619

-Record and return to:

Suburban Philadelphia Abstract, Inc.
922 West Ridge Plke
Conshohocken, PA 19428
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8TATE 8TANP 2393,00
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CHECK 4790.00
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NANCY RODGERS, known (o me (or satis
thie wi_ti;i_n,,jn"stmmqnt, and ackiiowledged that

T G 2%
be the persons whose names are subscribed to
me for the purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto got my hanal seaU)
| oo (L

Notar lic
Myc sion expires

The address of the above-named Granteo fs:

On behaif of the Grantees

File No, 963-619

Record and retuin to:

Suburban Philadelphla Abstract, Inc.
922 West Ridge Pike

Conshohocken, PA 19428

My Commins

ymoiith Twyp,

NOTARIAL SEAL
RAYMOND R. VERBRUGGHE, Notary Public
Plymot ., Montgomery County
n Expires July 6, 2002
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File No. SPA29112CHI

This Indenture 5 made the 31st day of January, 2001,

Between

THE ESTATE OF BERNICE B. SCHWAR, DECEASED

Parcel ID No. 67-00-03454-00-7

(hereinafter called the Grantor), of the one part, and

THE MYERS FAMILY PARTNERSHIP I, L.P.

(hereinafter called the Grantee), of the other part,

PREMISES “A”

ALL THAT CERTAIN MESSUAGE AND TRACT OF LA ST HE
TOWNSHIP OF WORCESTER, COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY, AN'D STATE OF
PENNSYLVANIA, BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A STONE SET FOR A CORNER; THENCE EXTENDING BY LANDS
OF JESSE HOMSHER, NORTH FORTY-ONE DEGREES WEST FIFTY AND NINETY-
FIVE ONE HUNDREDTHS PERCHES TO A STONE IN THE LINE OF JOHN
WEBER'S LAND; THENCE BY LAND OF JOHN WEBER, THE TWO NEXT
FOLLOWING COURSES AND DISTANCES: SOUTH FIFTY-SEVEN AND ONE-HALF
DEGREES WEST FIFTY-SIX AND SEVENTY-FIVE ONE-HUNDREDTHS PERCHES
TO A STONE; AND SOUTH SEVENTY-SEVEN DEGREES WEST SEVEN AND
SIXTY-EIGHT ONE-HUNDREDTHS PERCHES TO A STONE A CORNER OF
NICHOLAS SLOUGH’S LAND; THENCE BY THE SAME, THE THREE NEXT
FOLLOWING COURSES AND DISTANCES, VIZ: SOUTH SEVENTEEN DEGREES
EAST FORTY-EIGHT AND THREE-QUARTER PERCHES TO A STONE NORTH
EIGHTY-SIX DEGREES EAST THIRTEEN PERCHES TO A STONE AND SOUTH
FIFTY DEGREES FIFTY MINUTES EAST SIXTEEN PERCHES TO A STONE;
THENCE BY LAND OF JESSE HOMSHER THE TWC NEXT FOLLOWING COURSES
AND DISTANCES, VIZ: NORTH FORTY-ONE AND THREE-QUARTER DEGREES
EAST FORTY AND NINE-TENTHS PERCHES AND NORTH FORTY-EIGHT AND
THREE-QUARTER DEGREES EAST TWENTY-NINE AND FIVE ONE-HUNDREDTHS
PERCHES TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING.

Witnesseth, that the said Grantor for and in consideration of the sum of Nine Hundred Fifty Thousand
And 00/100 Dollars ($950,000.00)

lawful money of the United States of America, unto it well and truly paid by the said Grantee, at or before the
sealing and delivery hereof, the recelpt whereof is hereby acknowledged, has granted, bargained and sold,
released and confirmed, and by these presents does grant, bargain and sell, relcase and confirm umo the said
Graatee his heirs and assigns,

MONTGOMERY COUNTY COMMISSIONERS REGISTAY

67-00-03454-00-7 WORCESTER
SKIPPACK PIKE
SCHWAB HERDERT B & BERNICE
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TOGETHER WITH THE FREE AND UNINTERRUPTED USE AND PRIVILEGE OF A
ROAD OR CARTWAY ONE PERCH WIDE UPON LANDS LATE OF JESSE
HOMSHER FROM THE SKIPPACK ROAD ALONG THE LINE OF JOHN WEBER'S
LAND, WITH THE FREE INGRESS, EGRESS AND REGRESS FOREVER.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING THEREOUT AND THEREFROM;, ALL THAT

CERTAIN STRIP OR PIECE OF LAND, SITUATE IN THE TOWNSHIP OF
WORCESTER, IN THE COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY AND STATE OF
PENNSYLVANIA, BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED IN ACCORDANCE WITH A PLAN

AND SURVEY MADE THEREOF BY C.H. MARTIN, DATED APRIL 25, 1927, ViZ:

BEGINNING AT AN IRON PIPE AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE CENTERLINE
OF THE TRANSMISSION LINE WITH THE LINE DIVIDING LAND OF ROBERT
'RHINEBERG FROM LAND OF AM. BOBB, TWO FEET AND EIGHTV-NINE ONE-

HUNDREDTHS OF A FOOT NORTHEASTWARDLY ALONG THE SAIDDIVIDING
LINE FROM A STONE SET FOR THE WESTERLY CORNER OF LAND OF ROBERT
RHINEBERG AND A CORNER OF LAND OF A.A. MYERS; THENCE ALONG THE
SAID DIVIDING LINE NORTH SEVENTY-TWO DEGREES FORTY-ONE MINUTES
EAST, SIXTY-THREE FEET TO AN IRON PIPE; THENCE BY THE REMAINING
LAND OF ROBERT RHINEBERG, PARALLEL WITH AND SIXTY-TWO FEET AND
FIVE-TENTHS OF A FOOT FROM THE CENTER LINE OF THE TRANSMISSION
LINE, AND CROSSING A STREAM SOUTH TWENTY-FOUR DEGREES THIRTV-
TWO MINUTES EAST, EXGHT HUNDRED AND THIRTY-ONE FEET AND NINETY:
TWO ONEHUNDREDTHS OF A FOOT TO AN IRON PIPE IN THE LINE OF
DIVIDING LAND OF ROBERT RHINEBERG FROM LAND OF A. A. MYERS;
THENCE ALONG THE SAID DIVIDING LINE SOUTH EIGHTY-THREE DEGREES
TWELVE MINUTES WEST, SIXTY-FIVE FEET AND SIXTY'TWO ONE-
HUNDREDTHS OF A FOOT TO AN IRON PIPE SET FOR THE INTERSECTION OF
THE CENTER LINE OF THE TRANSMISSION LINE WITH THE SAID DIVIDING
LINE; THENCE CONJINUING ALONG THE SAID DIVIDING LINE SOUTH
FIGHTY-THREE DEGREES TWELVE MINUTES WEST, FIFTY-EIGHT FEET TO A
STONE A CORNER OF LAND OF ROBERT RHINEBERG AND A CORNER OF LAND
OF A.A. MYERS; THENCE ALONG THE LAND OF A.A. MYERS NORTH TWENTY
DEGREES FORTY-EIGHT MINUTES WEST, EIGHT HUNDRED AND FOUR FEET
AND TWENTY-FOUR ONE-HUNDREDTHS OF A FOOT TO.A STONE IN THE FIRST
MENTIONED DIVIDING LINE; THENCE ALONG THE SAME NORTH SEVENTY-
TWO DEGREES FORTY-ONE MINUTES EAST, TWO FEET AND EIGHTY-NINE
ONE-HUNDREDTHS OF A FOOT TO AN IRON PIPE IN THE CENTER LINE OF

THE TRANSMISSION LINE AND THE FIRST MENTIONED POINT AND PLACE OF
BEGINNING.

TOGETHER WITH THE RIGHTS, PRIVILEGES, ETC., AND UNDER AND SUBJECT
TO THE RESERVATIONS, ETC.
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PREMISES “B”

ALL THAT CERTAIN TRACT OR PIECE OF LAND, SITUATE IN THE TOWNSHIP
OF WORCESTER, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, BOUNDED AND
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT NEAR THE CENTER OF SKIPPACK PIKE, SAID POINT
BEING A CORNER OF THIS AND LAND OF PAUL THOMPSON; THENCE ALONG
THE LAND OF PAUL THOMPSON, SOUTH FIFTY-THREE DEGREES AND FIFTY

THENCE ALONG THE SKIPPACK PIKE, SOUTH FIFTY-ONE DEGREES AND
FORTY.TWO MINUTES EAST FOUR HUNDRED SIX AND EIGHT-TENTHS FEET
TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING,

BEING COUNTY TAX PARCEL NO: 67-00-03454-00-7.

BEING PREMISES “A”, THE SAME PREMISES WHICH ROBERT RHINEBERG AND
NELLIE S. RHINEBERG, RIS WIFE, BY INDENTURE BEARING DATE THE 30™
DAY OF JULY A.D., 1942 AND RECORDED THE 30™ DAY OF JULY A.D,, 1942, AT
NORRISTOWN, IN THE OFFICE FOR THE RECORDING OF DEEDS IN AND FOR
THE COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY IN DEED BOOK 1477 PAGE 105 ETC.,
GRANTED AND CONVEYED UNTO HERBERT B. SCHWAB AND BERNICE B.
SCHWAB, HIS WIFE, IN FEE.

BEING PREMISES “B", THE SAME PREMISES WHICH CHARLES W. SUST AND
MAYME SUST, HIS WIFE, BY INDENTURE BEARING DATE THE 25™ DAY OF
SEPTE4MBER A.D., 1944 AND RECORDED THE 26™ DAY OF SEPTEMBER A.D.,
1944 AT NORRISTOWN, IN THE OFFICE FOR THE RECORDING OF DEEDS IN
AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY, IN DEED BOOK 1606 PAGE 290
ETC., GRANTED AND CONVEYED UNTO HERBERT SCHWAB AND BERNICE B.
SCHWAB, HIS WIFE, IN FEE.

AND THE SAID, HERBERT SCHWAB, DEPARTED THIS LIFE ON 12/01/1988,
WHEREBY TITLE TO T HE ABOVE DESCRIBED PREMISES VESTED IN THE SAID
BERNICE B. SCHWAB, BY RIGHT OF SURVIVORSHIP,
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AND THE SAID, BERNICE B. SCHWAB, DEPARTED THIS LIFE ON 05/03/1989,

LEAVING A WILL DATED 07/28/1962 AND REGISTERED IN THE REGISTER OF
WILLS OFFICE AT NORRISTOWN, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, AS OF RW NO. 46-

Together with all and singular the buildings and improvements, ways, streets, alleys, driveways,
passages, walers, water-courses, rights, liberties, privileges, hereditamenis and appuriénances, whatscever unio
the hereby granted premises belonging, or in anywise appertaining, and the reversions and remainders, renis,
issues, and profits thereof: and all the estate; right, title, intérest, property, claim and demand whatsoever of it,
the said granitor, as well ai law as in equity, of; inand 10 the same:

To have and to hold the said lot or piece of ground described above, with the buildings and
improvements thereon erected, hereditaments ang premises hereby granted, or mentiored and intended so to

be, with the appurienances, unito the said Grantee, his heirs and assigns, to and for the only proper use and
behoof of the said Grantee, his héirs and assigns, forcver.

And the saig Grantor, for itself and its successors, does, by these presents, covenant, grant and agree, to and
with the said Grantee, his heirs and assigns, that it, the said Grantor, and its successors and assigns, ol and
singutar the hereditaments and premises herein described and granted, or mentioned and intended so 1o be, with
the appurtenances, unto the said. Granice, his heirs and assigns, against it, the said Grantor, and its successors
and assigas, and against all and every other person and persons whosoever lawfully claiming or to claim the
same or any part thereof, by, from or under him, her, it, or any of them, shall and will

Warrant and Forever Defend.

In Witness Whereof, the party of the first part has caused its common and corporate seal o be affixed
to these presents by the hand of its CO-EXECUTOR, znd the same to be duly atested by its CO-
EXECUTOR.Dated the day and year first above written.

Sealed and Delivered

IN THE PRESENCE OF US: )
THE ESTATE OF BERNICE B. SCHWARB,

DECEASED

By "B ofS L0 o, {SEAL}

SANDRA R. WILLIAMS, CO-EXECUTOR

4G s LD 4y {SEAL}
HERBERT B. SCHWAB, JK.,CO-EXECUTOR
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Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
County of Montgomery

AND NOW, this 31st day of January, 2001,
before me, the undersigned Notary Public, appeared SANDRA R, WILLIAMS AND HERBERT B.
SCHWAB, JR., EXECUTORS OF THE ESTATE OF BERNICE B. SCHWAB, DECEASED, known to
me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the persons whose names are subscribed to the within instrament and

i8S

acknowledged that they executed the same for the purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunder set my ha@;}ndébiai

i

The address of the above-named Grantee

s o Boxae

‘Notary Public
My chmmission expires

- ;;;u;.':ut Sigad N
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Kestragn M. Jotnson, Notaey flas
sostar tup., Montgomuey Cothily
"?:facr.‘fsm : % E::;_:’m?s shay 20,274
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